

FILED

NOV 14, 2016

Court of Appeals
Division III

State of Washington

No. 34327-8-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CARL MOORE, JR.,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR ASOTIN COUNTY

The Honorable Judge Scott Galina

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

KRISTINA M. NICHOLS
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 19203
Spokane, WA 99219
(509) 731-3279
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 3

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

E. ARGUMENT..... 9

Issue 1: Whether Mr. Moore’s rearrest in October 2015 for the same offense for which he was arrested in June 2015, without any intervening probable cause hearing or arrest warrant, should result in the suppression of evidence obtained at the rearrest in October..... 9

Issue 2: Whether Mr. Moore’s constitutional right to a fair trial by an impartial fact-finder was violated by the trial court’s comment on the evidence during trial testimony “Keep track of that [referring to a baggie of alleged methamphetamine]. I don’t want my courtroom becoming a superfund cleanup site.” RP 124..... 23

Issue 3: Whether defense counsel was ineffective for failing to object to an abundance of irrelevant, unduly prejudicial and/or inadmissible prior bad act evidence..... 28

Issue 4: Whether the court’s finding that Mr. Moore had the ability to pay legal financial obligations, and its imposition of over \$4,000 in discretionary costs, should be set aside..... 38

Issue 5: Whether, in the event Mr. Moore does not prevail in this appeal, this Court should nonetheless deny the imposition of costs on appeal against this indigent appellant..... 43

F. CONCLUSION..... 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

State v. Becker, 132 Wn.2d 54, 935 P.2d 1321 (1997).....24

State v. Blank, 131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997).....45, 47

State v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....39, 40, 42-47

State v. Brockob, 159 Wn.2d 311, 150 P.3d 59 (2006)41, 42

State v. Coe, 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984).....37

State v. Curry, 118 Wn.2d 911, 829 P.2d 166 (1992).....41

State v. Edwards, 94 Wn.2d 208, 616 P.2d 620 (1980).....16

State v. Fisher, 145 Wn.2d 209, 35 P.3d 366 (2001).....13

State v. Fisher, 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....32

State v. Flores, __ Wn.2d __, 379 P.3d 104, 112 (Sep. 15, 2016).....11

State v. Gordon, 172 Wn.2d 671, 260 P.3d 884 (2011).....21

State v. Greiff, 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 290 (2000).....37

State v. Grier, 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....29

State v. Hicks, 163 Wn.2d 477, 181 P.3d 831 (2008).....29, 37

Hocker v. Woody, 95 Wn.2d 822, 631 P.2d 372 (1981).....13

State v. Jackman, 156 Wn.2d 736, 132 P.3d 136 (2006).....24

State v. Jacobsen, 78 Wn.2d 491, 477 P.2d 1 (1970).....24, 26, 27

State v. Kyllo, 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....22

State v. McDonald, 70 Wn.2d 328, 422 P.2d 838 (1967).....24, 27

<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	21, 29
<i>State v. Lampshire</i> , 74 Wn.2d 888, 447 P.2d 727 (1968).....	23
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 125 Wn.2d 825, 889 P.2d 929 (1995).....	24, 25, 27
<i>State v. Levy</i> , 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006).....	25
<i>Nordstrom Credit, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 120 Wn.2d 935, 845 P.2d 1331 (1993).....	41
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004).....	20, 22
<i>Staats v. Brown</i> , 139 Wn.2d 757, 991 P.2d 615 (2000).....	47
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....	21
<i>State v. Tili</i> , 139 Wn.2d 107, 985 P.2d 365 (1999).....	23
<i>Westerman v. Cary</i> , 125 Wn.2d 277, 892 P.2d 1067 (1994).....	12
<i>State v. Young</i> , 135 Wn.2d 498, 957 P.2d 681 (1998).....	10

Washington Courts of Appeals

<i>State v. A.A.</i> , 187 Wn. App. 475, 349 P.3d 909, 912 (2015).....	11
<i>State v. Barron</i> , 139 Wn. App. 266, 160 P.3d 1077 (2007).....	22
<i>State v. Bradford</i> , 95 Wn. App. 935, 978 P.2d 534 (1999)	13-15
<i>State v. Fuller</i> , 169 Wn. App. 797, 282 P.3d 126 (2012), <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1006 (2013).....	32
<i>State v. Gantt</i> , 163 Wn. App. 133, 257 P.3d 682 (2011)	10
<i>State v. Hatchie</i> , 133 Wn. App. 100, 135 P.3d 519 (2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 161 Wn.2d 390 (2007).....	16
<i>State v. Hathaway</i> , 161 Wn. App. 634, 251 P.3d 253, 260 (2011).....	26, 32
<i>In re Pers. Rest. of Hubert</i> , 138 Wn. App. 924, 158 P.3d 1282 (2007)....	30

<i>State v. Irby</i> , 187 Wn. App. 183, 347 P.3d 1103 (2015).....	21
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 82 Wn. App. 594, 918 P.2d 945 (1996).....	10
<i>State v. Lundy</i> , 176 Wn. App. 96, 308 P.3d 755 (2013).....	39, 41
<i>State v. Mahone</i> , 98 Wn. App. 342, 989 P.2d 583 (1999).....	46
<i>State v. McCreven</i> , 170 Wn. App. 444, 284 P.3d 793 (2012), <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1015 (2013).....	30
<i>State v. Mee</i> , 168 Wn. App. 144, 275 P.3d 1192, <i>review denied</i> , 175 Wn.2d 1011 (2012)..	30
<i>State v. Prado</i> , 144 Wn. App. 227, 181 P.3d 901 (2008).....	27
<i>State v. Sexsmith</i> , 138 Wn. App. 497, 157 P.3d 901 (2007).....	30
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 35 Wn. App. 421, 667 P.2d 133 (1983).....	17
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612, 618 (2016).....	43
<i>State v. Slocum</i> , 183 Wn. App. 438, 333 P.3d 541 (2014).....	31

Federal and Outside State Authorities

F.R.C.P. 32.1	12
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	10, 22
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	10
<i>Cty of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44, 111 S.Ct. 1661, 114 L.Ed.2d 49 (1991).....	18
<i>United States v. Perez-Castro</i> , 606 F.2d 251 (9 th Cir. 1979).....	18
<i>Saunders v. King Cty.</i> , 546 F. App'x 650 (9 th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).	21, 29

<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889 (1968).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 399 So.2d 153 (La. 1981).....	18
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411, 96 S.Ct. 820, 46 L.Ed.2d 598 (1976).....	15

Washington Constitution, Statutes & Court Rules

CrR 2.2.....	11, 12, 15, 16, 20, 22
CrR 3.2.1(a).	11, 12, 15-17, 19, 22
CrRLJ 3.2.1.....	13, 14
ER 401.....	30
ER 402.....	30
ER 403.....	30
ER 404.....	30
GR 14.1(b).....	12
GR 34.....	46
RAP 2.5.....	20, 21
RAP 15.2.....	46, 47
RCW 9.94A.760(1).....	39
RCW 10.01.160.....	39, 40, 42, 44, 46
RCW 10.31.100	11
RCW 10.73.160.....	45
RCW 10.82.090.....	45

RCW 69.50.4013.....26, 32
Wash. Const. Art. I, §710, 22
Wash. Const. art. IV, §16.....23, 24, 26, 28
Wash. Prac., Pattern Jury Instr. Crim. WPIC 1.02 (3rd Ed. 2008).....27
